UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIXTEEN
AIRGAS USA, LLC
Employer,
and Case No. 16-RC-262896

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 745

Petitioner.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE OF PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO AIRGAS USA,
LLC’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND
DIRECTION OF ELECTION

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO AIRGAS
USA, LLC’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND
DIRECTION OF ELECTION was served on the following parties on the 17th day of September,
2020 via E-Mail:

Timothy Watson, Regional Director
Region 16

National Labor Relations Board
Timothy. Watson@nlrb.gov

Zachary Long, Field Examiner
Region 16

National Labor Relations Board
Zachary.Long@nlrb.gov

Stubley, Mark
Attorney for Employer
mark.stubley@ogletree.com

Gross, Bindu R.
Attorney for Employer
bindu.gross@ogletreedeakins.com



mailto:Timothy.Watson@nlrb.gov
mailto:Zachary.Long@nlrb.gov
mailto:mark.stubley@ogletree.com
mailto:bindu.gross@ogletreedeakins.com

Carlos Mendez
IBT Local 745
Camendez745@gmail.com

Respectfully submitted,

LYON, GORSKY & GILBERT, L.L.P.
12001 N. Central Expressway

Suite 650

Dallas, Texas 75243

Phone: (214) 965-0090

Fax: (214) 965-0097

/s/ David K Watsky
David K. Watsky
State Bar Number 20932600

ATTORNEY FOR TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION 745
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